

कार्यालय : वन संरक्षक, प्रादेशिक अंचल, चतरा

वन भवन, स्थान+पो0+जिला – चतरा, झारखण्ड – 825401 Telefax - 06541-253690, Email - cf-chatra@gov.in

पत्रांक :--

दिनांक :--

सेवा में,

क्षेत्रीय मुख्य वन संरक्षक, हजारीबाग।

विषय:-

मेसर्स सी0सी0एल0 द्वारा आम्रपाली कोल खुली खदान परियोजना फेज-II हेतु कुल 431. 59 हे0 (वन भूमि— 335.45हे0, जंगल झाड़ी— 96.14 हे0) वनभूमि अपयोजन का प्रस्ताव पर भारत सरकार, पर्यावरण, वन एवं जलवायु परिवर्तन मंत्रालय, न्यू दिल्ली द्वारा की गई पृच्छा का अनुपालन प्रतिवेदन समर्पित करने के संबंध में।

प्रसंग-

आपका ज्ञापांक 1065 दिनांक 26.04.2023

महाशय,

उपर्युक्त विषयक प्रासंगिक पत्र के सन्दर्भ में सूचित करना है कि विषयक परियोजना मेसर्स सी0सी0एल0 द्वारा आम्रपाली कोल खुली खदान परियोजना फेज-II हेतु कुल 431.59 हे0 (वन भूमि-335.45 हे0, जंगल झाड़ी- 96.14 हे0) वनभूमि अपयोजन का प्रस्ताव पर भारत सरकार, पर्यावरण, वन एवं जलवायु परिवर्तन मंत्रालय, न्यू दिल्ली के पत्रांक 8-48/2008 FC-(Vol) dt. 17.04.2023 से 14 बिन्दुओं पर पृच्छा की गई है। इन पृच्छित बिन्दुओं का अनुपालन प्रतिवेदन वन प्रमंडल पदाधिकारी, चतरा दक्षिणी वन प्रमंडल के पत्रांक 1335 दिनांक 09.06.2023 (छाया प्रति संलग्न) द्वारा इस कार्यालय को समर्पित किया गया है, जो बिन्दुवार निम्नवत है:-

SI. No	Query raised by GOI	Compliance status					
I.	The State Government shall provide present status of the offence report issued by the State Forest Department against erring officials for violation of Forest (Conservation) Act 1980 by the user agency.	DFO has submitted that forest offence report has been registered agains NBCC company on 15.12.2021 (The Xerox copy of the offence report registered against NBCC is enclosed herewith). Investigation is under process. Anx-I					
ii	The State Government has informed that proposal for 13.70 Ha of Forest land for construction of Honhe-Saradhu road has been withdrawn by the user agency. In the withdrawal letter user agency has mentioned that the proposal for diversion of 13.70 Ha is a part of instant proposal	The user agency has submitted that Honhe-Saradhu Road was planned for Coal Transportation from Amrapali opencast to Phulbasia siding and Piparwar CHP. Accordingly, a forest proposal for diversion of 13.70 Ha (for Honhe- Saradu Road) forest land was applied vide ref no: - FP/JH/Road/ 34877/2018 dated 21.07.2018. The Village wise and S.O. (Statutory Order of Land acquired under CBA Act) wise details of 13.70 Ha Forest land is given					
	i.e., 431.59 Ha, whereas State	below : -	Village	Honhe	Saradhu	Total	
r e	Government has informed that	1381	Timage	3.60	Nil	3.60	
	only 1.05 Ha out of 13.70 Ha	1147		1.20	Nil	1.20	
- 1					1.00	A +A	
1	has been included in the	2832		0.16	8.74	8.90	
	has been included in the instant proposal, which is contradictory and needs to be	2832	Total:	0.16 4.96	8.74 8.74	8.90 13.70	

With this development, the proposal of 13.70 Ha as mentioned in pre-para was withdrawn. From the KML file of above 13.70 Ha land, it is found that out of 13.70 Ha, only 2.60 Ha land is included in the instant proposal of 431. 59 Ha and 1.00 Ha land is part of already released forest land 531. 64 Ha (Refer S.O. No: 1381 in the table above). The 2.60 Ha land is a subset of 13.70 Ha (i.e., earlier proposed Honhe- Saradhu road, now withdrawn) as well as 431.59 Ha (i.e. Instant proposal of Amarapali OCP). Balance 10.10 Ha land (13.70-2.60-1.0=10.10 Ha land) is not included in the instant proposal.

The State Government informed that FRA, 2006 compliance certificate Issued by DC Chatra for 651.16 ha. of forest land is for 04 (four) different projects including the area of 431.59 ha. of forest land. However, bifurcation of 651.16 ha of forest land as provided by the State Government is not mentioned in FRA certificate. The State Govt. shall ensure that the area involved in the instant proposal is actually covered under the certificate ibid.

III.

The User Agency has submitted that combined FRA certificate in respect of the proposals of Magadh and Amrapali Coal projects and NBCC road of CCL was issued for 651.16 Ha wherein the entire plotwise area of Amrapali OCP (431.59 Ha) is included. The difference area of 219.57 Ha (651.16 Ha – 431.59 Ha) is issued for the coal mining project of Magadh OCP and NBCC road. From the Gram Sabha proceedings in respect of village Kumarang Khurd, Binglat, Kumarang Kalan, Ursu and Honhe it is ensured that the area involved in the instant proposal is actually covered under the FRA certificate issued by DC Chatra. (Copy of the Gram Sabha Proceeding enclosed as **Annexure: -II**).

Plot wise details in respect of Amrapali OCP (that is part of the 651.16 Ha land for which FRA certificate was issued by DC Chatra) is as under:

Circle Name	Village	. Thana No.	Plot No.	Total Forest land (Ha)
Tandwa	Kumrang khurd	51	1	7.92
			2	40.91
			3	19.98
			4	6.49
			10	7.52
		H	207P	36.45
*		Ti and the second	208P	22.16
			209P	2.43
			211P	1.09
	Binglat	49	1	67.15
1.25	14		2	8.24
			22	0.23
			38	0.31
	Kumrangkala	52	115	7.46
			455	0.45
9			520	20.24
			521	4.13
			530	12.14
			552	7.97
			554	1.46
	Ursu	54	195	2.04
			196	13.09
	,		264	12.02
			298	3.85
			360	1.30
4 76	=1.0 = =		328	-0.25
sa d'i iza e m	Honhe	50	274	15.72

					651	3.52
					721	5.40
	mgr mgfor li				722	18.79
	***				724	4.66
					855	3.39
					856	9.83
	- ne	It			874	4.99
					875	22.05
					. 876	5.99
			T.		877	27.64
					878	2.33
						2.55 otal:- 431.59 Ha
IV	areans of four projects	The U	Jser Agenc	y has submi	tted that the details of statu	of each
	mentioned in the FRA certificate including their	menti	oned in the	FRA certific	cateis as enumerated below:	is of each propo
	KML files and the status of the	S.	Name of	FRA	Status of diversio	
	diversion proposals shall also	No	Project	issued		
	be submitted. The linkage of	1	Amrapali	(Ha) 431.59	This parcel of land is li	
	these projects to each other (if		Project		OCP i.e. the instant propos	al.
	any) shall also be indicated.	2	Magadh OCP	115.51	Included in forest proposa	l of 192 36 Ha o
			J GCI		adjoining Magadh East C process.	OCP and is unde
	5 8				This parcel of land is linke	d to Magadh OC
	1				which comes under a sepa Area of CCL.	rate administrativ
		3	NBCC	28.07	The FRA for 651.16Ha wa	s held in the year
			Road		2018. During that period	approach road
	1 2				were planned to be built	in the Amranali
	1				Magadh group of Mines Amrapali and Magadh wer	e under the same
	A distribution of the state of				administrative Area of CC	.) Therefore the
				1	land requirements (=28.0 proposed roads were su	07Ha) for these
					alongwith the 431.59Ha	forest land for
					Amrapali Project.	
	1				With the progression of r surface layout, and segrega	nines, change in
	P .				and Magadh, theseroads are	presently not in
	101				consideration. This parcel of land has no	linkon - 'd d
	¥ 11.				Instant proposal.	
	4	4	Rly. Siding	75.99 Ha	As mentioned at point no. 3	above, FRA for
	i		5.46		651.16 Ha was held in the y that period, Amrapali and	ear 2018. During
	To a second				under the same administrativ	e Area of CCI
				WI 7:	The subject parcel of land planned for the railway sidin	l was originally
	V				Magadh OCP. Later on, t	he two projects
					were separated with for	mation of two
	~ 11				different administrative Amrapali and Magadh in the	Areas namely
	A 16 A 2				this, the subject parcel of la	nd is not within
			4.		the jurisdiction of Amrapali.	
	, fish				This parcel of land has no linstant proposal.	inkage with the
			Total	651.16 Ha		9
	With regard to Safety zone	The Use	r Agency	has submitte	ed that the safety zone in	recognit of the
	maintained by the user agency, the State Government has	Torest pr	oposai oi 3	31.04 Ha toi	rest land diverted vide letter	no.8-48/2008
	informed that the proposed	I C dated	12.10.201	U was 4.5 He	ectare	
	area covered under the instant	531.64 H	na or fore	st land that	was proposed as safety zo	ne in respect of
	proposal, not being maintained	001.011.	ta 12 HO W III	ciuded in in	stant proposal of 431.59 Ha Ha safety zone is proposed	
-	L Amarapali OCP dt. 14-06-2023		para la			in respect of the

*	properly as in outilization C	10	Mein 12			
	properly as in anticipation of acceptance of this proposal. Maintenance of the safety zone	FORIN	(A) which will be maintain	ned as per rule.	ponent wise break up in	
	is an essential condition. The justification for neither	Further it is to mention that an amount of Rs 24,18,260.00/- has been deposited for safety zone against diverted forest land of 531.64 Ha, over an area of 4.5 Ha, measuring '7.5 m x 6000 m'.				
	complying with it nor seeking	•	Fencing: - Rs 2173658	00 @ Pe 362.20	2/m for 6000	
	its relaxation shall be	• Fencing: - Rs. 2173658.00, @ Rs. 362.283/m for 6000m.				
1	submitted. The details of	 Protection and Regeneration: - Rs. 244602.00, @ Rs. 5435 Ha for 4.5 Ha. 				
	safety zone maintained in lieu	Copy	of payment details attach	ed as Annexure:	-Ш	
	of diversion of 531.64 ha and	3.0	5		5.5	
	activities viz plantation, ANR				7 1 11 50	
	and afforestation over 1.5 times the area of safety zone			.50	= 150	
	shall be submitted.				× - ,	
VI.	The State Government	The H	ser Agency has submitted	that DEO OL	(0)	
	informed that the user agency	note of	ser Agency has submitted Rs 55,28,655 for payment	t of safety zone in	a (S) raised a demand	
	has to deposit the amount of	no: - 31	14 dated 30.01.2023 (Copy	attached as Anne	4.5 Ha area vide letter	
	NPV for many safety zone	In this	regard the compliance has	been submitted to	DFO Chatra South wide	
	areas involved in different	Letter	no: - PO (Amp)/ PD/2022	2-23/2553 dated (09/03/2023 Copy of the	
	projects for which no NPV	compila	ance is attached as Annexi	ire-V		
	amount had been realized	The 4.5	Ha of land that was project Land which is	posed as safety zo	one in respect of 531.64	
	earlier. The detail of all such areas along with updated status	na roi	est Land which is now a	part of 431.59 Ha	Forest Land which has	
	of NPV payment shall be	l been ap	plied for diversion.		101	
	submitted.	Forest I	tus of payment of NPV in	n respect of 531.6	64 Ha (already diverted)	
		is as un	and and 431.59 Ha (unde	r consideration for	or diversion) Forest land	
1		Sl.	Forest proposal	Amount of NPV	D.C.	
	*	No	- oxest proposal	paid (IN Rs.)	Reference	
		1.	Already Diverted Forest land (531.64 Ha)	487487771	PUNBH09090076038 dated 04.04.2009	
	The grant Mire.	2.	Current Forest Proposal		PUNBR52016033110	
	1 81 1 1 -	2.	(431.59Ha)	347369770	025459	
	T'8_ 63				dated 31.03.2016	
			Total Amount Paid	83,48,57,541		
	100 m	As su	ch from the above it is cl	ear that the NPV	of entire Forest land	
		Lanne	g in Amrapali Project incl	uding the 4.5 Ha	safety zone of 531.64	
		There	nich is now a part of 431.5	9 Ha has already l	peen paid.	
	ew.	respec	for no additional NPV p et of Amrapali Project.	ayment against s	afety zone is due in	
VII.	The PCCF (wildlife) and	An un	dertaking has been subn	nitted by the use	n occanovi. A. T/Y	
	CWLW, Jharkhand has	4.1	dereaking has been subh	inted by the use	r agency. Anx-VI.	
e i	suggested that user agency				9	
8 8	should get prepared on a					
1.7	landscape level in 10 km circumference of the Project				A. 18.7	
	proposal area an Integrated					
	Site-Specific Wildlife		25		N 97	
	Conservation Management and					
91.0	Impact Mitigation Plan. State					
	Government may obtain					
	undertaking from the user					
	agency in this regard.				a de la Maria de la compansión de la compa	
VIII.	With regard to R&R Plan, the	The de	esired project Specific F	R&R plan has be	en enclosed by the	
	State Government informed	user a	gency. Anx-VII	Prair nas oc	on onclosed by the	
	that the R&R plan as		 - uud d ♥- vuon mallit tulk tilossatii jä			
	submitted by the user agency					
	is as per R & R policy 2012 of					
a	Coal India Ltd. applicable to all projects of Coal India Ltd.		Control of			
	However, the user agency has					
	also been requested by the					
	requested by the	THE SHEET				

	Didi I D		100						
	Divisional Forest Officer to								
100	prepare the desired project	grade s							
	specific R & R plan and								
	submit the same as earliest as	2 3.4							
	possible. State Government								
	may obtain undertaking from								
	the user agency in this regard.	V							
	and user agency in this regard.								
IX.	As per Mining plan details	The User Ager	icy has su	bmitted 1	that the tota	1 forest area	out of		
	given at Part-1 form	1298.98 Ha is							
	PARIVESH, total area of	531.64 Ha alre							
	Mining lease reported as	331.04 Ha and	auy uivei	eu iores	i proposar).	i ne area in F	ORM A		
	1298.98 ha, out of which	has been recti	ned. Copy	y attache	ed as Annex	ure:-VIII.	The land		
	966.56 ha is forest land. Out of	details of Amra	apali Proje	ect is as u	ınder:-				
	966,56 ha forest land, final								
			nd details of	mining lea	ase of 1298.98	Ha. (Area in Ha)		
	approval under the FCA, 1980	Forest	Notified	GM JJ	Total Forest	Total Non-	Total		
	has been accorded for 531.64	Proposal	Forest		land	Forest Land	Land		
	ha forest land and through	Released	472.77	58.87	531.64	3.84 Ha	535.48		
	instant proposal the user	Forest land							
	agency has sought diversion of	Forest Land	335.45	96.14	431.59	331.91 ha	763.50		
	431.59 ha forest land.	Applied for	257112	, , , , ,	101.05	331.71 na	705.50		
	Therefore, the State Govt.	diversion					-		
		Total	808.22	155.01	963.23	335.75	1200.00		
	shall confirm the status of						1298.98		
	balance 3.33 ha forest land in	Out of the tota	ii ieaseno	d area o	1 1298.98 H	a the curren	t proposa		
	the Mining lease.	includes 431.5							
	Samuel Harry	the already div	verted pro	posal in	cluded 531.6	64 Ha forest	land and		
	1 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	3.84 Ha non fo	rest land						
11				1	af 1200 00	TT. J. L	11 4		
	100	The Land details of mining lease of 1298.98 Ha duly signed by the Project Officeris attached herewith as Annexure: -IX.							
	9	Project Officer	is attached	l herewit	h as Annexu	re: -IX.			
	N. J. Service III								
X.	The status of Compensatory	DFO has subn	nitted that	compensa	atory afforest	ation has alre	adv been		
	Afforestation in case of 531.64	done against 53	1 64 ha D	iverted fo	rest land	ation has and	ady, occii		
1 5 3	ha forest land diverted earlier					tipulated cond	1:4:		
	shall be submitted. Further in	Stage-II of FC	for 521 6/	l Ho Fore	nat an the S	ilpulated conc	mions of		
	the status of compliance of	Singe-II of I'C	101 331.02	Ha Fore	ist land are it	my compnea.	Copy of		
_ }		compliance rep	ort is attaci	nea nerew	ith as Anx-X				
	stipulated conditions submitted								
0.1	by the State Govt it has been	. XI			2				
	mentioned against many of the								
	conditions that the "condition					5			
	is being complied. The same								
	needs justification as to why	6							
	the complete compliance has								
1.13	not been done so far.								
10.7	not been done so far.								
XI.	The KML file of approved	The KML file	of approve	d 531.64	Un Forget I o	and has been s			
	531.64 ha forest land shall also	by the user age			Ha Polest La	ind has been s	uominea		
		by the user ager	icy. Alix-A	4					
	purpose.								
XII	As per Satellite imagery it is	DEO has sub-	itted that	hous	avist	.:11. B 1	•		
AII	observed that the construction	DFO has subm	inted that t	mere was	existence of	village Road,	prior to		
		mining operation	on (i.e. 20	12), which	h has been v	erified by con	nparative		
	of metaled Road has been	KML, submitte	ed by the	user agen	cy. This has	been also ve	rified by		
, Ţ	completed in majority area of	Range Forest C	fficer, Tan	dwa vide	letter no. 204	dated 05.06.2	2023. No		
2	the 13.70 ha forest land	new road has b	een constr	icted in n	roposed area	of diversion	Anx-XII		
3	proposal submitted earlier by	& XIII	- 1						
-	the user agency. Moreover,	9202409 531717							
	construction of new Road is								
1	going on in the proposed forest	S 2							
	land for diversion. This needs					1 SPO 1			
	clarification								
		The same of the same							
						0			

XIII	As per Satellita imagent	DEG 1
AIII	As per Satellite imagery area of 128 ha additional proposed for CA is having encroachment of Agriculture land, Settlements, Road etc. Moreover, some construction activity is also going on in the Village Kurlonga which is proposed for CA. This needs clarification.	DFO has submitted that During the inspection on 17-03-2023, it was found that CA land of village Karo (102.00 Ha) has agriculture land, Road and settlement, whereas CA land of Kurlonga village (25.00Ha) was found suitable. Accordingly, a Fresh 102 Ha of CA Land in Village Jangi (50 Ha) and Changer (52 Ha) against Karo Village (Area 102 Ha) along with its Suitability certificate, KML files, Topo sheet, DGPS MAP and CA Scheme has been submitted vide letter no: - 826 dated 31.03.2023. The CA Land of Village Kurlonga having gross area of 25.27 Ha was reviewed by RFO Tandwa and it was found that a road of approximate 600m length and 4 m width (Area= 0.24 Ha) is lying in the proposed CA land. Hence only 0.24 Ha area out of gross 25.27 Ha is having hindrance, which will not hamper the net area (25.00 Ha) as required in the instant proposal of 431.59 Ha. In this regard a certificate has been issued by RFO Tandwa vide letter no: - 201 dated 02-06-2023. Copy enclosed. In addition, the total forest area under plot No. 402 of Kurlaunga PF, Thana- Tandwa 26 is 129.00 acre. So, then will be no hindrance in carrying out the compensatory Afforestation works. Anx-XIV
XIV	The complete VML Cl., Cd.	
AIV	The complete KML file of the project area indicating various components like OB, Green Belt Zone, mining area, infrastructure, roads etc. has not been submitted. moreover,	The complete KML file of project area has been submitted by the user agency. Anx-XI
	it is not clear whether the Green Belt Zone is different from the Safety zone or is it same.	

वन प्रमंडल पदाधिकारी, चतरा दक्षिणी वन प्रमंडल से प्राप्त अनुपालन प्रतिवेदन की छः प्रतियां इस पत्र के साथ संलग्न कर आवश्यक कार्रवाई हेतु समर्पित की जा रही है।

अनुलग्नक-यथोक्त

आपका विश्वासी,

ह0∕-वन संरक्षक

प्रादेशिक अंचल, चतरा।

336 ज्ञापांक :

दिनांक: 13.6.2023

प्रतिलिपि:- प्रधान मुख्य वन संरक्षक-सह-कार्यकारी निदेशक, बंजर भूमि विकास बोर्ड, झारखण्ड, रांची को सूचनार्थ एवं आवश्यक कार्रवाई हेतु प्रेषित।

प्रादेशिक अंचल, चतरा।